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CFFICE OF

JOHN R. ADLER

Y

SHERIFF OF COLUMEIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P. 0. BOX 380

_ FHONEZ
gLOOMESBURG, PA. 17815

F17-T7B84=-1991
January 15, 1968
COMMUNTTY NATIONAL BANK V3. JOSEPH A. & NAN L, DEFELICE

No. 57 of 1987 E.D.
No. 971 of 1587 J.D.

Richard Roberts
29 E. Independence St,
Shamokin, P4 17872-0518

Dear Rich:

Please find enelosed the recorded deed for the above named sheriff sale
that was held in our office recently.

If you have any questions, plesse feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

‘Susan G, Beaver
Deputy Sheriff

S5B

Encl. (1)
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SHERIFF'S SALE REAL ESTATE OQUTLINE

RECEIVE AND TIME STAMP WRIT
DOCKET AND INDEX A
SET FILE FOLDER UP T
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF'S SALE
WATCHVMAN RELEASE FORM
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $500.00 -- v

* TE ANY OF THE ABOVE ARE MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE ANY FURTHER WITH SALE NOTIFY
THE ATTY TO SEND ADDITIONAL INFO

SET SALE DATE AND ADV. DATES AND POSTING DATES A R
POST ALL DATES ON CALANDER s | -

* SET SALE DATE AT LEAST 2MONTHS AFTER RECEIVING NRIT
* SET ADV. DATES 3 THURSDAYS BEFORE SALE DATE TO RUN EVERY THURSDAY TILL SALE

3 TIMES
* SET POSTING DATE NO LATER THAN 30 DAYS PRIOR TO SALE
SET DISTRIBUTION DATE f : P

* MUST BE FILED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF SALE (POSTED)
* MUST BE PAID 10 DAYS AFTER IT HAS BEEN POSTED

FILL IN ALL NO'S ON EXECUTICN PAPERS : w”;/; : - ;/_4;-
TYPE PROPER INFO ON DESCRIPTION (refer to previos sales)

SERVICE
TYPE CARDS FOR DEFENDANTS -

PUT PAPERS TOGETHER FOR DEFENDANTS L IR A A
* COPY OF WRIT FOR EACH DEFENDANT M , 5
= NOTICE OF SHERIFF SALE
* COPY OF DESCRIPTION

PUT TOGETHER PAPERS FOR LIEN HOLDERS __~ S ,/ ;57
* NGTICE OF SALE DIRECTED TO THEM

SEND NOTICES TO LIEN HOLDERS VIA CERT. MAIL OR SENDERS RECIEPT S
~ DOCKET ALL DATES

ONCE DEFENDANTS ARE SERVED DOCKET COSTS AND INFO T
SEND ATTY RETURN OF SERVICE AND COPY OF SENDERS RECIEPT FOR LIEN HOLDERS {




SHERIFF'S SALE QUTLINE CON'T

SALE BILLS ‘

SEND DESCRIPTION TO PRINTER /ﬁ;/iz;g,/§w7 . L.
%% THE FOLLOWING NOTICES REQUIRE A LETTER WITH EXPLAINATIONS
SEND NOTICE TO PRESS DIRECTING WHEN TO ADV. _ 77 S Sy
SEND NOTICES TO LOCAL TAX COLLECTORS Py
NOTICES TO WATER AND SEWER AUTH. _ Sl

SEND NOTICES TO FEDERAL AND STATE TAX AUTH _ = s

1F BUSINESS SEND COPY TO SBA AUTH.

HANDBILLS
SEND COPIES OF HANDBILLS TO:,

RECORDER'S OFFICE _tilal¢ i 0
Vi o i
TAX CLAIM OFFICE  ldfes ©F

1 1 B
{I; 3']2

TAX ASSESSMENT OFFICE i ls’
N .
PROTH OFFICE(post on board) wWilyaol
i

T

pOST IN FRONT LoBBY _ fifilf37 <0
POST IN SHERIFF'S OFFICE _ vilile 75t

Ly

SEND COPY TO ATTY f‘w[gieﬂ

POST PROPERTY ACCORDING TO DATE SET zoiﬂﬁii'?‘ﬂﬂ

it d
SEND RETURN OF POSTING TC ATTY “HL”K T e

| a—
DOCKET ALL COSTS 1 fejfe 750

PREPARE COST SHEET 2 DAYS BEFORE SALE

* BE SURE ALL COSTS ARE RECEIVED
PREPARE FINAL COSTS SHEET DAY OF SALE

HOLD SALE

POST PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION ACCORDING TO DATE

PAY DISTRIBUTION ACCORDING TO DATE -

* WHEN PAYING INCLUDE ADDRESS OF CHANGE OF OWNER TO WHOM
RECORD SHERIFF FEES COLLECTED ON MONTHLY REPORT
PREPARE DEED AND TAX AFFIDAVIT TO BE RECORDED

IT MAY CONCERN

WHEN DEED IS RECORDED SEND TO BUYER

FILE FOLDER




LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE November &, 1987 . —

This is to certify that according to our records, the

tax liens in the Tax Claim Buread against the property
1isted below, as of December 31, 1° ,in

are as follows: 86 ~Bloomsburg; East

Owner or Reputed Owner: nggglggg4_19§gph_a._&,Ean_Luﬁd__.ﬂd_ﬁﬁ___d~#

Former Owner: Ouwner Since 6/82
““?Ormer—6wner7“?errtge1ﬁﬁmr~ﬂﬁrﬂyﬁnnjrih—ﬂr-aﬂ————~u———m

Parcel No. “16H-21= . - _H_,J_r,,ﬂ__”,*ﬂ_,,ﬂ_,mﬂ_rﬂg_rua————f

Description_ 40X184 o e

_ TAX DISTRICT _ SCHOOL TOTAL

TeB FEE | 15.00
I
TotAL | _ 87.70 |

The above figures represent the amounts due during the month
of ‘ ___December 19 a7 n

Requested by:_John Adler, Sheriff

Fee: $i%ggﬁh
=
O COLUMBTA COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU

-

Director

N
Y



LIEN CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that according to our records, the
rax liens in the Tax Claim Bureau against the property
1isted below, as ©

f December 31, 1986_’in -
are as follows: ioomsburg; East

Owner or Reputed Owner:__,4kgagAdgy—éknﬂﬂﬁr4¥wérékuk4n~——
Owner Since 6/82

Former Owner:_ F@;m3;_Qwna;+“—Ee;;igurJﬁnﬁiLﬁékka%h—Br*~

Parcel No. == (0SE-14=13

Description 20X184
- 60,56 X 154 Av, — IIT. " —

YEAR COUNTY TAX DISTRICT
o L  Dilolnoot

1986 |- 324,91 | ————502A5———
g5 | oss.77 1 499.93

TOTAL | 5158.15 |

The above figures represent the amounts due during the month
of . Necepber 19 g7 .

[ — e ——

Requested by:__ John Adler, Sheriff ————

Fee: $5.0ﬁ:;::f);)

COL A COUNTY TAX AIM BUREAU

.
- )- FLhY o W i
‘Lzz,—f'—- ¥ .

A e 4
Director (:’




aFFIGE OF

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
cAOURT HOUSE - P. 0. BOX 380
BLODOMSBURDG, PA. 17815

AHOMNE
717-784-1991

December 29, 1987
COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK VS. JOSEPH A, & NAN L. DEFELLCE

No. 971 of 1987 J.D.
No. 57 of 1987 E.D.

Susan T. James
29 E. Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Dear Susan:

Please find enclosed a check for $30.00 for solicitor services for the
above named sheriff sale.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,
Susan S. Beaver
Deputy Sheriff
S5k

Encl.



OFFICE OF

SHERIFF OF coLumBlA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - p. D, BOX 3BD
BLOOMSBURG, PA. 17815

PHANE
717-784-1991

December 29, 1987
COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK VS. JOSEPH A. & NAN L. DEFELICE

No. 971 of 1987 J.D.
No. 57 of 1938/ E.D.

Press-— Enterprise
P.0. Box 745
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Dear Sir:

Please find enclosed a check for $232.04 for advertising the above
named sheriff sale.

1f you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Susan S. Beaver
Deputy Sheriff

SSB

Encl.



OFFICE OF

JOHN R. ADLER
i

SHERIFF OF GCOLUMEBIA CEOUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P. 0. BHOX 380
SLOOMSBURG, PA. 17815

PHOME
17-784-1991

December 29, 1987

COMMUNITY NATTONAL BANK VS. JOSEPH A. & NAN L. DEFELICE

No, 971 of 1987 J.D.
No. 57 eof 1987 E.D.

Barbara Hunsinger
Municipal Authority
Town Hall Building
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Dear Barbara:
Please find enclosed a check for 3126.50 for sewer rental for the
above named sheriff sale., The new owners are Community National Bank whose
address is 10 S. Market Street, Shamokin, PA 17872.

If you have any gquestions, please feel free tco contact this office.

Sincerely,

Susan 5. Beaver
Deputy Sheriff

S55B

Encl. (1)



OFFICE OF

JOHN R. ADLER

SO
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P. 0. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA. 17815

PHONE
Z17-784-1991
December 29, 1987
COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK VS. JOSEPH A. & NAN L. DEFELICE

No. 57 of 1987 E.D.
No. 971 of 1987 J.D.

Bloomsburg Water Company
235 Market Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Dear Ms. Meyers:

Please find enclosed a check for $126,37 for water rental due on the
above nmamed sheriff sale. The new owners are Community National Bank,
whose address is 10 5. Market Street, Shamokin, PA 17872,

1f you have any questions, please feel free to contact this of fice.

Sincerely,

Susan 5. Beaver
Deputy Sheriff

SSB

Encl. (1)



OFFICE OF

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.D. 80X 380

FHOME
sLOOMSBURG, PA. 17815

7217-784-1991

December 29, 1987
COMMUNITY NATTONAL BANK VS. JOSEPH A. & NAN L. DEFELICE

Na. 57 of 1987 L.D.
No. 971 of 1987 J.D.

Geraldine Kern

Tax Collector

Town Hall Building
Bleoomsburg, PA 17815

Dear Geraldine:

Please find a check enclosed for $2618.94 for taxes on the above named
sheriff sale that was held in our office on December 17, 1987, The new
owners are Community National Bank, whose address is 10 8. Market Street,
Shamokin, PA 17872,

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

i

Sugan S. Beaver
Deputy Sheriff

558

Encl. (1)



X 183 £1 5 A0 _ i ' RECORDER'S USE ONLY
9 ‘3}\ State Tax Poidg
”‘%ﬁ REALTY TRANSFER TAX  wwms : .
COMMOMNWEALTH OF PEMMEYLYVARNLA '
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE STATEMENT OF VALUE B

BUREAL COF IMDIVIDUAL TAXES
POST OFFICE BOX 8910 .
HARRISBLRG, PA 17105.8910 See Reverse for Instructions

Page Mumner

Diate Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1] the full valuefconsideration is not set forth in the deed, {2) when the deed
is without consideration, ar by gift, or {3} a tax exemption is cloimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt frem tax
based on: (1] family relationship or {2} public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additioncl sheet(s).

CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Mumber:
John R, Adler Area Code | 717} 784-1991
Street Address ) City State ' Zip Code
P,0. Box 380 Bloomsburg PA 17815
. D ] R DATH Date of Acceptonce of Document _12/ 29/8 7
Grontor(s}{Lessor(s) Granteels)/Lessee{s| ’ o T
Joseph A, & Nan L. DeFelice Community National Bank
Street Address Street Address -
UNKNOWN 10 5. Market Street
City ' Stote Zip Cade : City State Zip Code
|  Shamokin PA 17872

C - PROPERTY LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, orough

2 Dalk Lane Bloomshurg

County e ischool District - Tax Parcel Number
Columbia . Bloomsburg

D  VALUATION DATA

1. Actuail Cash Consideration 2. Other Censideration

+

4. County Assassed Value 5. Common Level Ratie Focter

3. Total Consideration

6. Fair Morket Yalue

X

EXEMPTION DATA : ' L et

1o, Amounl of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentoge of Interest Conveyad

2. Check Approgriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

Will or intestate succession

{Nome of Decedent) ’ T[Estare File Mumber)

Transfer to Industrial Development Agency.

Transfer to agent or straw party. {Aftach copy of agency/straw party agreement).

Transfer between principal and agent. [Attach copy of agency/siraw trust agreement}. Tax paid prior deed $ .

HRNRERERE

Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States, and Instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation,
{Attach capy of resolution).

Transfer from mortgagor o a holder of a morigoge in default. Mortgage Book Number ___ ., Page Number
Corrective deed [Attach copy of the prior deed).

Statutary corporate consolidation, merger or division. [Attach copy of articles).

1O O &)

Cther (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed obovel) __... _ - -

Under penalties of law, | declase that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and 1o the best of my knowledge

and belief, it is true, correct and complete. P

-

- Signoture of Corraspondent or Responsible ;ur*y- ) ‘// o~ . |Dute ’ B ’ e |
| T ’1/: //f_ 4/75/ Z *{{ S ‘-—/-ﬁfjf . /{ / J

-

(SEE REVERSE)_




S .~ { TSHERIFF'S SALE - COST SHEET

o — -.._..,,,.__._.— _-__..__.__,._.,_.._-.__.

—

) COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK YS. _ JOSEPH & NAN DEFELICE

~No. 57 of 1987 E.D.

ATy GF SalE: U 3 December 1? 1987 11:00 A.M.

A AL S}

.,,_.._-__.__.._..._..-—-,___.__- .

".%lIT“ig - 16.39

;“Frl.'ISH’:G, Sa'!e £ills & Hewspepers 18.00
N "alldbil-lS

Ziourn of Sale _7.00
3 5 _De;—:d . JA0.00 o
GO0

Copy of mailing slips & services 500 .

s ssgofnterprise, Inc. $ 932,04
ceamie Frinting . . G Y A W
cpsiearts Services . _Lano0
TOTAL ST $299.29 T
G TREAY:  Liens List : ' S 20,00 .
Tead hotsrizatian - 9 o [0 I
Oiher .

TR L e e e e 0 228000 e

o oA TE TAYXS
kS "':':_:h‘/_'_p y Countly Texes, -9__81 s .§58 68
o ::.:;1 Tex=s, DISLr}LL B]_bg. oy lg_s_z_____ -—116-0-"—2‘6“
FE SO MO YRR LY St SRR A ks ) 524605

ol e e eoo.. $1865.39

o icipstity  BLOOMSBURE . %387 S 126.50
T ieipality  BLOOMSBURG . 1°.87- 12637




SHERIFF’S SALE
Distribution Sheet

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK VS. JOSEPH & NAN DEFELICE

NO. 971 of 1987 D DATE OF SALE:

DECEMBER 17, 1987 11:00 AM.

NO. _ 57 of 1987 ED

[ HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN, That in obedience to and by virtue of the within writ, to me directed, I seized
and took into execution the within described real estate, and after having given due legal and timely notice of the time

and place of sale, by advertisements in divers public newspapers and by handbills set up in the most public places in

my bailiwick, I did on (date) December 17, 1987 and (time) ___11:00 A.M.

, of said day

at the Court House, in the Town of Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, expose said premise:

when and where I sold the same to COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK

s to sale at public vendue or outery,

for the price or sum oftight thousand <ix_hundred seventy three dollars an

d 44/100-~---=- Dollars.

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK

being the

highest and best bidder, and that the highest and best price bidden for the same:; which I have applied as follows:

Bid PriCE «oovoeneanrrasrmmnrmremirsessarsnees $ 8673.44
POUNAREE «cvneomvrmrermrsemrenmenanemssisssess 173.47
TranSfer TAXES «.evvrrrienrunenmeemransnsnees N/A .

Total Needed to PUTCHASE 1o v eevaeereasemansanmsssemsanenssmsmserssnsassss
Amount Paid DOWIL ...oroeuerrnmaersmsrassssnemms s
Balance Needed to PUFCHASE o vvoaaeremsvmaraenmsraemen s ssms s serses

EXPENSES:
Columbia County Sheriff - CoStS........... ¢ 176.89
Poundage ....-.-.-- 173.47 .

NEWSDADET <. cesnsessesemseass s e
USRI
QOLICILOT <o evoeresanree e emmms st T
Columbia County PrOthOMOALY ...cvvveusessessssssarmsemsn s no o0
Columbia County Recorder of Deeds - Deed copy work
Realty transfer taxes

State stamps

§ 8846.91
7346.91
750,60

$ .349.36

232,04
37.25
30.00

oMM —

25.00
23.00

e

- ——

Tax Collector (BLOOMSBURG SCHOOL AND COUNTY TAXES 1987 ) 2618,94 -
Columbia County Tax Assessment Office... LLEN. GERT IEICATES .. _1¢.00
LAt THCASUIET <. ovevesesesssseesssssssess s ssr s s s T __22_99_______—————
Other: W 126,50 -

WATER BLOOMSBURG 1987 126.37

D 17T 1 524645
TOTAL EXPENSES: $8846.91
Total Needed to Purchase $8846.91 -
DEPOSIT Less Expenses 750.00
AMT. PAID AT MeetxooxFirsix Lien koldeax 7346.91
SALE Plus Deposit [
BALANCE DUE Toradxex Rirsx Lionkotder $ 7k0.00

Sheriff’s Office, Bloomsburg, Pa. So answers

Sheriff



' SHERIFF'S SALE REAL ESTATE
FINAL COST SHEET

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK VS _JOSEPH & NAN DEFELICE

NO. 57 of 1987 E.D, NO. 971 of 1987

DATE OF SALE: DECEMBER 17, 1987

BID PRICE { INCLUDES COSTS ) $ X5 gy
POUNDAGE 2% BID PRICE $ 7377
TRANSFER TAX 2% BID PRICE $  AH
MISC. COSTS $
TOTAL NEEDED TO PURCHASE $ Y¥de. 91
Vs . A s e e
PURCHASER(S) : (it A b S50 i K
ADDRESS : ORI Ry Y I YT
NAME(S) ON DEED: /?yynyhbﬂ!;yj ,L{{f/” /- /?n;?
PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S) - é}’ ﬁ‘iﬂ AR

AMOUNT RECEIVED BY SHERIFF FROM PURCHASER(S) , N
TOTAL DUE $ ¥¥90.7/

DOWN PAYMENT $ e

AMOUNT DUE IN
EIGHT DAYS $ 750,
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 3S:
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA '

Paul R. Eyerly, III, Publisher | , being duly sworn according to law deposes
and says that Press-Enterprise is a newspaper of general circulation with its principal otfice
and place of business at 3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State
of Pennsylvania, and was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published
daily (except Sundays and Legal Holidays) continhuously in said Town, County and State since
the date of its establishment; that hereto attached is a copy of the legal notice or
advertisement in the above entitled proceeding which appeared in the issue of said newspaper
on .. Novemher, 24, December . l, December 8 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. ..... , 19 . 87.
exactly as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the owners and publishers of said
newspaper in which legal advertisement or notice was published; that neither the affiant nor
Press-Enterprise are interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement, and
that all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of
publication are true.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this . . . ./« /7 day of . /'(//'45 T

.//// 4'/'!& ’,//57_3«;-’ ;;// /"j ./d/ ’;’"'é— ..........

‘-:'/’(Notary Public)
My Commission Expires

MATTHEW 1. CREME, NOTARY PULLIC

Biooisburg, YA Coluiha 7oy
Koy Comcnnns Exple o 0Ly 20959
Andnow, . . ... ... ... .19..... . I hereby certify that the advertising and publication
charges amounting to $ . . . . .. .. for publishing the foregoing nolice, and the fee for this

affidavit have been paid in full.
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LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE November 4, 1987

This is to certify that according to our records, the
tax liens in the Tax Claim Bureau apainst the property
listed below, as of December 31, 1986 ,in Bloomsburg, East

are as follows:

Owner or Reputed Owner: DeFelice, Joseph A. & Nan L,
Owner Since 6/82
Former Owner: Former Qwner: Perrige, Wm. M. & Ruth B.
Parcel No. 05E-14-13
o 20X184

Description 60 56 X 154 Aw Irr

YEAR COUNTY TAX DISTRICT SCHOOQL, TOTAL

1986 324 .91 502.15 1727.96 2555,02

1985 285.77 499.93 1730.46 2516 ,16

TCB FEE 87.57
TOTAL 5158.75

The above figures represent the amounts due during the month
of December 19 87

Requested by: John Adler, Sheriff

Fee: $5.00

CO}UﬂBiQ COH?TY T€§<5?AJM BUREAU
} S

khﬁﬁé~n/rw<kw}§vmq

Director (j/




LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE November 4, 1987

This is to certify that according to our records, the
tax liens in the Tax Claim Bureau against the property
listed below, as of December 31, 1986 ,in Bloomsbhurg, East

are as follows:

Owner or Reputed Owner: DeFelice, Joseph A. & Nan L.

Owner Since 6/82

Former Owner: FTormer Oumer Perrige Wm M, & Ruth B
Parcel No. 05E-14-21-1
Description_ 40X184
YEAR COUNTY TAX DISTRICT SCHOOL TOTAL
1986 9.24 | 14.29 49 .17 72.70
TCB FEE 15.00

TOTATL ] 87.70

The above figures represent the amounts due during the month
of December 19 87

Requested by: John Adler, Sheriff

Fee: $5.00

COLQME}A COUNTY TAX};LAIM BUREAU
\\ .

.,

4 .

Director K@)




Charirman

Charles C. Housenick i
Yice Chairman

Churles E. Long
Treasurer

Samue! A Evans
Secretary-Asst Treasurer

Gorald Doepa
Solicitor

Charles B. Pursal

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

Of The

TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG
PENNSYLVANIA 17815
(717) 784-5422

October 22, 1987

John R. Adler, Sheriff
P.C. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Dear Sheriff Adler:

This letter is to inform you that Joseph A, and Nan L. Defelice,
2 Oak Lane, Bloomsburg, PA owe a ctotal of $126.50 to the
Bloomsburg Municipal Authority.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

[}

Barbara Hunsinger

Municipal Authority
of the

Town of Bloomsburg

Board of Directors
Charfes C. Housenick 1
Charles £ Long
Ricthard Canner

Reobert Linm

Samuel B. Evans



THE BLOOMSBURG WATER COMPANY

235 MARKET STREET + P.O. BOX 364 « BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

MAIN QFFICE 717-784-5466
LABORATORY T17-784-4770

October 23, 1987

John R. Adler

Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House - P.Q. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: Joseph A. and Nan L. Defelice
Acct. #2312 019 0200 08

Dear Sirs:

There is an outstanding bill in the amount of $126.37 for the
property at 2 Oak Lane, Bloomsburg, Pa.

Yours truly,

THE BLOOMSBURG WATER COMPANY

'~f’j{;i1ﬂmftk}m /4i/{iii/;éycﬁ_ff

Susan Meyers
Office Manager

SM/nh



LIST OF LIENS

VERSUS

... Lommunity National Bank No. AL e Term, 19.87..
Real Debt .. . .. .................. s 10.038.17....

. Municipal Authority for the Y owe 0% e Term, 1987 _
Real Debt . .. ... ... ............ Ils . 111...1.00.....

Costs ... . .. ... . 3 [ A
Joseph A. & Nan L. DeFelice Judgment entered ............... ... ... .o.iiiiiielll

"""""""""""""""""""""" Date of Lien ... June 22, 1987.........coovieviiiii..
Nature of Lien ...0€Wer Claim . ... . . . . . . ..

Judgmenl entered ... ... ... .. L.,

Date of Lien ... ... . .. e

Costs .. ... ... [

No.o ... ..., of ... ..., Term, 19 .....

Judgment entered ........ ... .. . ... ... .
Date of Lien ... .. ... L




State of Pennsylvania |

County of Columbia

I, Beverly J. Michael, Recorder of Deeds, &c. in and for said County, do hereby certify that 1 have
carefully examined the Indices of mortgages on file in this office against

Joseph and Nan Defelice

and find as follows:

>ee photostatic copies attached;

Fee $500 In testimony whereof I have set my hand and seal
of office this 10th day of December
A.D., 1987.

. gwﬂ%?fw&cz@méonnm
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MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE is made this let day of. Auquat 10_84

between the Morigagor JOSEFH A. DEFELICE and MAN -L, DEFELICE, his wife _therein

e

“Barzower™}, and the Mortgagee, COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK

a Corporation arganized and exisling under the laws of Pennsylvania, whose addeess ia: -«-lQ.__ﬁ.ﬂJ-ll:h_Ha.rke.t‘._SL:gg_t_,

Shamokin, Pennsylvania 17972

therein “Lender™),

WHEREAS, Borrower is indebled to Lender in the principal sum of _Ona Hundred Thoueand .. Dollars,
which indehiedness is evidenced By Borrowers note daicd —Abguet 1, 1984 (hercin “Nole™), providing lor
monthiy instaliments of principal and interest, with the balance of Lhe indebiedness, il not sooner paid, due and payable on

Rugust 1, 2004, .

TOSECURE to Lender {a) the repayiment of the indebiedness evide nced by the Note, with inleresi thereon, the paymentalall
other sums, with interest thercon, advanced in aceordance berewith to protect the sccurity of this Mortgage, and the perfformance
of the covenants and agreemenis of Boarrower herein contained, and {b) the repayment of any Tuture advances, with interest
therecon, made 1o Borrower by Lender pursuant 1o paragraph 21 hereof (herein “Fulure Advances™), Barrower does hercby
mortgage. grant and convey la lender the following described property localed in the Counly of

Columbia , S1ale of Pennsylvania:

TRACT NO. 1

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of East Fourth Straet and in line of lands
of Lot Ho. 9; thence along mald lands, Hoxth 23 degrees West, 194 fest to a point on the
scutherly side of a l&6-foot alley; thence along sald alley, North 67 degreas East, 80.56
feet to a point on the westerly alde of Oak Lane; thence aloeng sald Oak Lane, Scuth 23
degrees East, 124 feet to a peint; thence in a curve having a radius of 60 feet, a
distance of 94.25 feet to a point on the northerly side of East Fourth Street; thence along
said East Fourth Street, Scuth 67 degrees West, 20 feet to a polnt, the rlace of BPEGINNING.
It being lot No. 10 as shown on a plot plan prepared for J, L. Dillon Eetate Subdivigion
of O. G. Shulde, R.E., November 20, 1950,

TRACT NO. 2

BEGINHING at a point on the northerly aide of Eamt Fourth Straet and in line of landg
of Lot No. 10; thence along East Fourth Street, Scuth 67 degrees West, 40 feet in line of
other lands of Marco Mitrani, et ux; thence along said lands, North 23 degrees West, 1B4
feet to a point on the sountherly silde of a l6-foot alley; thence along said alley, North
67 degrecs East, 40 feet to a peint, the westerly edge of Lot No. 10; thence along saia
land, Socuth 23 degrees East, 184 feet to a polnt, tha place of BEGINNING. It being tha
easterly portion of Lot No. 9 as shown on a pPlot plan prepared for J. L. bilion Eatate . _.
Subdivision by H. G. Shulde, B.E., Hovember 20, 1950.

WHEREON is erected a dwelling known as 2 Oak Lane, Bloomabuxg, Penneylvantia.
There is imposed on all tha lots the following covenants and restrictions;

1, That the said premises shall not be used except for residentiasl rurpoges, or sold
except as a whole, unless such sale complies with the requirement that ng parcel of land
shall be held in single ang separate ownership, which ta less In size than that of a lot
in the lecation at which such Plot or parcel {s located as appearing on the plot plan of
J. L. Dillon Estate; that there shall be only ene bullding on each Plot except a garage.,
That no other building or structure, whatsoaver, shall be erscted or maintained thereon.

2. That no buildings whatscever, shall at any time be erected or maintained on sald
Premises, nor any change or alteration made therein, until the plans and specifications
have been submitted to and appraved in writing, by the architect and owners,

{Continued on Attachment)

3 Cak Lane, Bloomsburg, Fenngylvania 17815
{Strect) (City)

which has the address of

{ hezcin “Properly Address™ );

(State and Zip Code)

TOGETHER with atl the improvements now or herealter erecied on the property, and all casements, rights, a ppurte nances,
frents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas righls and profits, waler, water rights, and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter
attachied to the property, all of which, including replacerments and additions thgrclu.lshall be deemed 10 be and remain 2 part (?f
the propenty covered by this Morlgage; and all of jhe foregoing; Logether with said property {ar the leaschold estate if this
Morgage is on a lcasehold) are herein referred to as Lhe “Properiy™.

Botrower covepanis that Barrower is lawlully seised of Lhe eslale hereby conveyed and has the right 1o moerigage, arant and
convey the Property, that the Property, is unencumbered. and that the Borrower will wa!m‘nlanld dcfclnd generally the title Lo the
Property against all claims and demands, subjzet o any declarations, casements ar resicictions listed in a schedule of excepliom
to toverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's imerest in the Propetty.

FESSRVLYANIA - Fin k-8 ™ FWMA FHLWC UMMM INSTRUMINT Boge 835 154 918
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ADJUSTABLE RATE LOAN RIDER

NOTICE: THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT SECURES A NOTE WEHICH CONTAINS
A PROYISION ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE INTEREST RATE. IN.
CREASES IN THE INTEREST RATE WILL RESULT IN HIGHER PAYMENTS.
DECREASES IN THE INTEREST RATE WILL RESULT IN LOWER PAYMENTS.

This Rider is made this . . 188, dayorl..... August, | » 19. 84, . and iy incorporated into and shalt
be deemed to amend and supplement the Morigage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debr {the “‘Security Insiru-

meni") of the same date given by the undersigned {1he "'Borrower’') 10 secure Borrower's Note ta . .vuyo .. ...,

Community. National Pank, 10 South Market Streef. Shamokin, Fennsylvania 1783 """

{the “Lender'') of the same daite (the "Mote'') and coverins the groperly described in the Security Instrument and
ounty, Pemnsylvania 17415

................................................. L R

1 Froperiy Addressy

Maodiflesifons. In addition 10 the covenants and egreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and
Lender further covenanl and ngree ay follows:
A, INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

The Note has an *'Enitial Interest Rate of 12.5 % The Note interest rate may be increased or decreased on the
185, day of the manih beginning on ..., August 1, .+ 19. 83, and on that day of the menth every
.12 . months ihereafter. .

Changes in Lhe interest rate kre governed by changes in an interest rate index called the *'Index®™, The Index is the:
[Cherk one box to Indirare fadex,|

(1) [R* “Contract Interest Rate, Purchase of Previously Occupied Homes, National Average for all Mazjor
Types of Lenders'” published by the Federal Home Loan Bank Board.,

Y

e no maxittum lmit on chamges.)

{1y 03 There is no maximum limit on changes in the interest rate at any Change Dale,

{2) (A The interest rate cannat be changed by mare than ..2.. percentage poinis at any Thange Date.

If the interest rate chang=x, the amount of Borrower's manthly payments will change as provided in the Note, In-
creases in the interest rate will result in higher payments. Decreases in the interest rate will result in lower payments.
B. LOAN CHARGES

1t could be that he loan secured by the Security Instrument i subject to u law which sets maximum loan chatges
and that Taw is Interpreted so that the interest or other loan <charges collected or to be collecied in connection with the
foan would exceed permitted limits. IF this is the case, then: {A) any such loan charge shal be reduced by the amoynt
necessary Lo reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (B} any sums already collected from Borsower which exceed-
ed permitied Kmits will be refunded 10 Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal
owed under the Note ar by making a direct payment 10 Borrower,

C. PRIOR LIENS

If Lender determines that all or any part of the sums secured by this Security Instrument are subject 1o lien
which has priority over this Security [nstrument, Lender may send Borrower a natice identifying that lien. Borrowsr
shall promptly act with regard to that lien as provided In paragraph 4 of the Security Instrument or shall prompsly
secure an agreement in a form satisfactory to Lender subordinating that Hen to this Security Instrument.

" D. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY

H there is a transler of the Property subject to paragraph 17 of the Security Instrement, Lender may require n
an increase in the current Note interest tale, or {2) an increase in (or removal of) the Hmit on the ameunl of any ane in-
terest rate change (if there Is g limit), or (3) a change in the Base Index figure, or all of these, as & condition of Lender'y
waiving the option to accelerate provided in paragraph )7,

By aigning this, Borrawer agrees to afl of the above.

Nan L. DeFelice = Borrower

'.l,rmm-mmicmnar#nlhkmﬂMMMw*"MwhmaﬁMhﬁw-’m
NIW JEABEY AND PENNBYLVANIA — g1 Ha s CWFORM SEETRUVEKT )

ARCOMPURNE R FOR - 131 (1/0
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ATTACHHMENT TO MOSTGAGE PETWEEM JOSEPH A. DEFELICE and MAN L. DEFELICE, huaband and wifa,
Borrowars, .

A
N
o] -

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK, Lendar

3. That no dwelling, garage or projectiona shall be aracted or maintained on gaid ’
Premises within twenty-five (25} feat frowm tha front right-of-way linme; except that in
respect to lots numbers 62 to 66 inclusive, the distance shall be forty (40) feat from
the right-of-way line; nor within ten (10) feet of the side plot line, nor within ten

{10} feet of the rear Plot line, The bullding area shall not exceed twenty (20) per
centum of the lobk area.

4. That the purchaser of thesae Plots covenants and agrees in thae grading and
landscaping of said premises to conform to amuch general plan of grading and landscaping
as prevails; and will give due respect to both water and drainage control. i

5. That thezxe shall he no cattle, cowa, sheep, plgs, chickena or other animalns
or fowls, other than family peta permitted on the premiges.

6. 1In the event the Grantees herailn voluntarily cffer for sale the premizer above
described, they shall, and they hereby do, extend te the Grantors herein, the right or
opticn for a perlocd of fifteen days to repurchase sald premiees at the offering price.

7. Wo soft or bituminous cgal shall be burned ar consumed in any bullding erected
upen the plots of J. L. Dillon Estate,

8. Restrictions shall he valid for a perlcd of twenty-five (253 years,
automatically rencwed for ten {10) year perioda unless changed by a Mmajority of lot
owners, and shall be binding on all lots regardless of number of resales,

i

9. Feor violation to any of the above restrictions legal action may ba instituted
by the owners of the plot of the J. L. Dillon Estate. .

BEING the same premises which William M. Perrige and Ruth B, Perriga, his wife,
by theizr deed dated June 23, 1982, recorded June 25, 1982, in the 0ffice for the
Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book a7, at

.Page 133, granted and conveyed unto Joseph A. DeFelice and Nan L. DeFelica, his wife,
Borrowers herein.

BY $38 990

e e .
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keep the Property in E
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martgage insurance pr

payeble pon notice fr
at the mile payable fro

on the Properiy, ilany, plus anc-1w

If the amount of th

not be sufficient to pay taxes, asscssrmenty, jn

Upon payment in full of all sums sc

3. Appllcation of Payments. Unle

execeed that amount of coveroge

if any action or procesding is co
eminent domain, insnlven!:)h
at Lenders oplion, upon nati

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bortower an

1. Payment of Principal
evidenced by the Note, pre

this Martgage.

d Lender covenant and agree as follows:

and Interest, Borrower shall promptly psy when due the principal of and interest on the indebledness
Payment and late charges as provided in the Note, and 1he principal of and interest on any Future

and Insurance, Subject toapplicable law or to s wrilten waiver by Lender, Borrower shal) payie Lenderon

Uments of principal and

interest are payable under the Note, uniil the Note is paid in full, & sum (herein

-twellth of the yearly tanes and nssexsments which may aitain priority over this Morigage, and ground rents

and reasonable esiimai

clithel yearly premium instaliments forhazard insura nee, plus one-twellch of ¥early premium
installments for mortgage insurance, if any, alf as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of
3 thereaf,

The Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or Staie
2gency (including Lender if Lender issuchanj

nstitution). Lender shall apply the Furds 1o pay said laxcs, assessmenls, insurance
harge for s hotding and applying 1he Funds, analyzing said account, ar verifying

ssessmenlsand bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds apd applicable Iaw permils Lepder
to make such a charge. Rorrawer and Lender mmy agree in wriling at the 1ime of execution of this Motigage that interest on the
Funds shali be paid ro Rorrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such inlerest 10 be paid. Lender
shall noil be required o pay Borrower any inleresf or carnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Barrower, without charge, an
annual accountig of the Funds showing credits and debits 1o the Funds and the purpose for which each debit 1o 1he Funds wax

pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Morigage.

¢ Funds held by Lender, together with the fulyre manthly instaliments of Funds payable prior 1a the due

iums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said raxes,

surance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay 1o Lender

lo make up the deliciency wilhil:l M days from the date potice is maifed by Lender 1o Borrower requesting

cured by this Moarigage, Lender shatt ptomptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by

raph 1B hereaf the Preperty is sold or the Propertyis otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shallapply, no

fater than immediately prior to the sale of the

Property or ils acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of

against the sums secured by this Morigage.

ereof shall be

ssapplicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and
applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable (o Lender by Borrower under

€n lo interest payable on 1he Note, then 10 the principal of the Note, and thento interest and principal on

4. Chasges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxcs, aasessmenty and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the
Property which My attaina priocity over this Morigage, and leasehold paymentsarground rents, ifany, inthe manner provided
under paragraph 2 hereof or, if no| paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when duye. directly 10 the payee thereof.
Barrower shall prompity furnish ta Lender all notices of amounts due under this paragraph, and inthe event Dorrower shall make
payment directly, Borrower shall promptly Turnish to Lender receipts cvidencing such payments. Horrawer shall premptly
discharge any tien which has priotity aver this Martgage; provided . that Horrower shall not be tequired todischarge anysuch fien

allagree in writing to the Payment of the obligation secured bysuchlieninamanner acceptablero Lender,

n or forfeilure

or shall in good faith contest such lien by, or defend enfarcetment of tuch lienin, legal proceedings which operate 1o prevent the
of the Property or any parl thereal.

e. Borrower shalt keep the improvements now existing or hereaftererected on the Property insured against

cluded within the 1

erm “extended coverage™, and such other harards as Lender may require and in such

periods as Lender may require; provided, that Lender shall not eequire that the amount of such coverage

er providing the insuran

approval shall not be unreusanably withheld.
raragraph 2 hereof or, if nat paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due, direcily to the insurance carrier,

Abtinsurance policies and renewals thereof shall be inform acceplable to Lender and shallinclude a standard morigage clause
mfaverof and in form acceptable to Lender, Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereaf, apd Borrower
shatl promptly furnish to Leader all rencwal notices and all receipis of paid premivms. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give

fequired to pay the stma secured by this Mortgage.

ce shall be chosen by Borrowersubjectio approvalby Lender; provided . 1hat such
All premioms on insurance policies shall be paid in 1he manner provided under

nsurance carrier and Lender, Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.
Borrawer otherwise agree in writing. insurance rroceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the

at the insurance carrier

Troperty damaged, provided such restaration or repairis economically feasible and the secusily of this Mortgage is not thereby
impaired. If such restoration or TEpAir is not economically frasible or il the tccurity of this Morigage would be impaired. {he
insurance proceeds shal] be appiied to the su
Property is abandoned by Botrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the daie fnotice is mailed by

ma secured by this Motigage, with Lhe excess, if any, paid to Borrower, Hf the

offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is auvthorized to collect and

oceeds at Lender's optinn sither to restoration or repair of the Froperty or 1a the sumsy secured by Lhis

Borrower otherwise ag

fee in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shail not extend or

postpone the due dare of the manthly installments teferred o ir paragraphs 1 and 2 hereol or change the amaum of such
installments. I7 under paragraph 18 hereof the

Property is acquired by Lender, alt vighe, title and interest of Burrower in and to

and in and to the proceeds thereol vesulting from damiage to the Property prier to the sale or acquisition

ood repeir and

shall pass 1o Lender to (he extent of the sums recured by this Mortgage Immcdintely prior 10 such sale o acquisilion,
6. Preservation and Malnlenance of Property: Lesscholds: Condominlums; Planined Unit Developments, Borrewer shall

shali not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Troperty and shall
comply with the provisions of any lease il this

planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrowers obligations under the declaration or covenanis creating or

Morsigage is on 8 Tfeaschold. IM1his Mortgage is ona vnitin a condominium or a

mium or planned unit develapment, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned enit

development, and constituent docurnents. If a condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Borrower and

this Mortgage, Lhe covena ntsand agreements ol such rider shall be incorporzied into and shallamend and

supplement the covenants and agreementsy of

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrawer faily to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or
mmenced which materially affects Lendersinterestinthe Property, including, but not limited to,
ende enlorcement, or arrangemenis or proceedings involving a bank rupt or decedent, then Lender
ce to Borrower, may make such Eppearances, disburse such sums and Lake such action as is necessarv
to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited 1o, disbursement ofmnsomh]eatlorney‘s feesand entry upon 1he Property

this Mortgage as if the rider were a part hereof,

shall pay the preminms required to maintain
i nd Lender's written agreement or applicable law. Borsower shall Pay the amount af all

emiums in Lhe manner

om Lender 10 Borrower
m lime to time on outyt

to make repaies, If [Lender requited mortgage insurance a1 8 candition of making the loan secured by this Mengage, Borrower

such insurance in effeet until wuch time as the requirement for such insurance

provided under paregraph 2 hereof.

Any amounts dishured by Lender pursuant 1o this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebiedness
of Barrower securcd by this Mortgage. Unlegs Borrower and Lender agice to ather teems of payment, such amounts shall be

requesting prymem thereof, and thall bear interest from the date oldisbursement
anding principa) under the Note unless payment of interest at such rate wauld be




contrary to applicable law, in which event such amaunis shall bear interest ng 1he highest rute permissible under applicable 'aw,
Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or 1ake any action herewnder,

L Inspection. Leader may make or Cause to be made reasonable enrries upan and inspections of the Fropeny, provided that
Lendes shail give Borrower notice prief to any such inspection specilying reasonable cause therefor related ta Lender'sinterest in
the Praperyy, -

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or contequential, in connection with any
condemnation or other taking of the Properiy, or pan thereof, or lor conveyknce in lew ef condemnation, are kereby assigned
and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shilt be applied 1o the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the
excess, il any, paid to Rorrower, In theevent of a pariial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agreein
wriling. there shall be applied 10 the sums seenred by this Mortgage such proporlionof the fraceeds as is equal to that proportion
which the amount of the sums secured by this Mongape immedialely prior te the date of laking bears 10 the fair marke value of
the Propenty immediately prior to (he date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds paid (o Borrower.

T the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, alter noljce by Lender to Horrower 1hay the condemnar affers 1o make an
award or seitle a claim for damages, Beriower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days afier the date such notice s mailed,
Lenderis authorized 1o collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, eitherta resioration or repair of the Property or to the
sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in wriling, any such application of procecds to principal shall nol catend or
posipone Lthe due date of the monehly insiailmenis referred 10 in paragraphs | and 2 hereof or change 1the amount of such
installments.

IS Borrower Noil Relessed, Exiensian of the time for paymenl or modification of amoriization of the sums secured by this
Martgage graned by Lender Lo any suceessar in inlerest of Borrower shall not aperale o release, in any manner, the liabifity of
the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall nog be required 1o commence procecdings against such
suceessar or refluse to exiend time for payment or atherwise modily amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason
of any demand made by the ariginal Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.

10, Farbenrance by Lender Not a Waiver, Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or
otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall nat be a waiver of or preclude 1he exercise ol any such right or remedy, The
Procurement of insurance or the payment of 1axes ar other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right 10
accelerate the maturity aof the indehtedness secured by this Morigage,

12. Remedies Cumulative. Al remedies provided in 1his Marigage are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy
under this Mortgage or aliorded by law or equiry, and may be excrcised concurrently, independenily or sucoessively.

13, Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Seyerat Liahitity; Captlon, The covenants and agreemenis herein contained
shall bind, and the righis hereunder shall tnure 19, 1he respectlive successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject 1o 1he
provision of paragraph 17 hercof, All covenants and agreements aof Rotrower shall be joint and several, The captions ane
headings of e paragraphs of this Mortgage are for convenience only and are not to be used ta interpret ordefine the provisions
hereol.

14. Nolice, Excep far any notice required under applicable law 1o be given in another manner, (a) any nolice to Borrnwer
provided For in this Murtgage shall be given by mailing such notice by cerntified mail addressed 10 Burrower at the Propeny
Address or at such other address as Horrower may designale by notice tn Lender as provided herrin, and {h) anynotice to d.emder
shall be given by centified mail, return receipt fequested, to Lender's address stated herein orlosuch other addressas Lender may
designate by notice 10 Borrower as previded herein. Any notice provided for inthis Martgage shall br deemed 1o have been given
ta Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

15. Uniforen Mortpagpe; Governing Law: Severnbility. This form of morigage combines uniform covenants For naticnal use
and non-uniform covenants with [umited variations by jurisdiction 10 constilule 4 uniform securily instrument covering real
property. This Mortgage shall be guverned by the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. in the event that any
Provision or clause of 1his Morigage or the Note conflicrs with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect ather provisions of this
Murigage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this etd 1he provisions of the Mornigage
and the Note are declared 1o he severahie. i .

6. Borrower's Copy, Horrower sh I be lurnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Martgage at the lime of execution
or alter recordation herenf.

17. Transfer of the Property; Aswumptian, If a)l or any parl of the Properly or an inverest thereis ie sold or transferred by
Borrower withnut Lender's Prior written consenl, excluding (a) the erealion of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this
Mortgage, (h) the creation of a Purchase money security interest for househotd applisnces, {c) & Lransfer by devise, descent or by
operation of law upen 1he death of ajoint tenant or (d) the grant of any icasehold interest af 1hree ¥eass of less nol containingan
option to purchase, Lender may, at bender's optian, declare a)l the sums secured by this Mortgage 10 be immedialely due and
payable. Lender shall have waived such option 1o acrelerate if, Prior to the sale or transfer, Lender and the persen to whom the
Froperiy is to be sald or vransferred reach agreement in writing that the credit of such personivsalisfacLory o Lender and that the
inierest payable on the sums secueed by this Morigage shall be ag such rate as Lender shall request, If Lender has waived the
option (o accelerate provided in this paragraph 13, and il Borrower's successor ininlercst has executed » wrilten assumpltion
agreement accepled inwriling by Lender, Lender shail release Barrower from all ebligations under this Motigage and the Note,

Il Lender exercises such oplion taaccelerate, Lender shallmail Borrewer notice ofacceterationin accordance with paragraph
14 hercaf. Such natice shall provide a period of ot less than 0days fram the daic the notice is mailed within which Borrower may
pay the sums declared due. H Borrower fails to pay such sums prior 1o the expiration of such period, Lender may, without Further
notice or demand on Borrower, invake any remedies permitted by paragraph I8 hereof.

18. Acceleration; Remedies, Upon Borrower's breach of "Ny covenant or apreemend of Rorrower in this Murlgagr.im!nding
the covenanis 1o pay when due Ry sums secured by this Mortgege, Lender Prior to accelerntion shalt ngsil notice to Barrower ay
provided by applicable taw specil)Ing: (1) the breach; (2) the sctivn required to cure such brerch; (1) a date, not less that 30 drys
from the date 1he nolice §s mailed to Burrower, by which such breach rmust be cured; end {4) that failure to cuye such brerchon or
before the date Apecified in the notice may result in mcceleration of the sums secured hy this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Properly. The notice shall further infarm Borrower of the right 1o refnsiate after necelerntion and 1he
right 1o essert in the Toreclosure proceeding the non-existence of » default or any oiher defense of Borrower to ncceleration and
foreclusure. ITthe Breack b5 nor tured on or befure The date specified in the notice, Lender at lender's oplion may declure sll of 1he
sums secured by this Mortgege to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may forecluse this Mortgage by
judicisl proceeding. Lender shall be entitled 1o coltect insuch proceeding wlt exgenses efforeclosure, including, but not Hmited to,
reasonable attorney's fees, und costs of ducumentary eridence, abstracts and title Feporis,

19, Borrower's Right 1o Reinstate, Notwilhstanding Lender's acceleravion of the sums secored by this morigage, Harrower
shall have the tight 10 have any proceedings hegun by Lender 10 enforce this Morigage discentinued alany Lime prier to at legsl
ane hour prior 10 the commencement of bidding at a sheriff's sale or olher sale pursuant 1o this Muartgage il {a) Barrower pays
Lender all sums which would he then due under this Mortgage. the Nole and noles securing Future Advances, if any, had no
acceleration ovcurred; (b) Horrawer cures alf breachey of any nther covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this
Morngage; (¢) Borrawer pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lenderia enfnrcing the covenants and agreements of Borruwer
contained in this Martgage and in snlorcing Lender's remedics as provided in paregraph 18 hereof, including, but not limited ¢,
reasonable attarncy's fees: and {d) Uorruwer 1akes such action as Lender may reasonably require 1o assure thay he liep of this
Morigage, Lender's interest in the Prapesty and Borrower's obligation 1o pay the sum1 secured by this Morigage shalt vontinuc
unimpaired. Upon such paymenlt and cure by Horrower, this morigage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full

foree and effect as il no aceeteration bad occurred, BOOr 335 FAGE 922

[




0. Asslgnment of Renty; Appolniment of Recelver; Lender [n Poweslon, Asadditional security hereunder. Borrower heraby
assigns (o Lender the rents of the Propenty, provided that Borrower shall. prios 1o acceleration under paragraph I8 hereol or
abandenment of the Properry, have the right 1@ collecy and retain such rents as they hecome due and payable.

Upon Acceleration under paragraph I8 hereof ofaband anment of the Property. Lender, in persen, by ageni or by judicially
appointed receiver, shall be entitked to enter vpon, 1ake possession of and manage the Property and 10 collect 1he rents of the
Property including those past due. All rents coilected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first ta payment of the costs of
management of the Property and collection of rems, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds
and reasonable allorney's fees. and 1hen to the sums secured by thit Mortgage. Lender and the receiver shall be liable 10 account
only for those rents actually received,

21. Fulore Advances. Upon request of Borrower, Lender, a1 Lender's option priof tu release of 1his Mortgape, may make
future advances 10 Borrower, Such Future Advances. with inlerest therean, shall be secured by this Morigage when evidenced by
Promissory notes stating that said notes are secured hereby, At no time shall the principal amouni of the indebtedness secured by
this Monigage, notincluding sums advanced in accordance herewith 1o protecl the securily of this Morigage, exceed the ariginal
amaunt of the Note, .

2L Relewse, Upan payment of all sums secured by this Morigage, Lender shall discharge 1his Mortgage. withow charge 1o
Rarrower. Borrower shalt pay all cosis of recordation, if any.

23. Purchase Money Mortgage. If all or part of the sums secured by this Morigage are leat te Borrower Lo acquire fitle to i he
Property, this Mortgage is herchy declared 1o be a purchase money mortgage,

N WITNESS WHEREGF, Borrower has executed this Morigage.

Witnesses;

A G s

/Joﬁph A. DeFelice -Porrower
%m%df//‘léﬂjf?é.é//
Nin 1. peFellce -Borrower
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, . Northumbazrland Counly ss:
On  this, the sk day of Auguet . 19 84 , belore me.
A _Hotary Publig the undersigned officer, personally appeared

Joseph A. DeFelice and Nan L. DeFelica, his wife, known to me (or satis(actorily proven)

o be the persanm whose namea Are

subscribed 1o the within iostrument and acknawledged that
——they _ exccuted the same fer the purposes hercin comtained.

W

1N Wli!'jﬁfﬁ!‘;ﬁ WHEREOF, | hercunto set my hand and official seal,

i,

2

lv&‘ﬁﬂ‘l““{“ EIF:[:J: HAI‘ AR
I't‘-.'; : O_-"”- e
. Notary Public

Litle of CiTicer

¥ thai the precise residence of the within Mortgagee s 10 South Markaet Street
e . Shamokin, Pennsylvania 17872
LEAVENS & ROBERTS
*Mf“”'f" .1.2”'-. i
1 EAST THOEFENDENCE STREST {5tgnature)
TOST OFFICE BOX 418 :
EHAMPETN, PENNSYLVANLA ITE10508
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MORTGAGE

Sept, o 86 e Jos€Ph A. DeFelice arnd

THIS MORIGARE & mane Ihis 26th o fayol
Man_L._ DeFelice _ __ — . e
2 Dak Lane , Bloomaburg, PA 17815

whose addiess e R — e e T m —
(bereinafler. whether tng or mate. called *"Rarownr ™} and BLOUMSBURG BANK — COLDMBIA TRUST €O, {whoss adderss s Blaomshurg, Penasyevanla 17815, hereingller cafle

consufrealicn lar and 40 secute pagenenl 14 Lendnr by Borrwsee of 3 toan and ary Interest ang tosis dus Wheseon evidenced by a nofs dated _Sjp_f_-_.z.s L

wills (appbrahle boe chepkedp OF a 40811 of paymenls of
s__ 14,365.80

___{.Jan amnun| dmanced of § tand s any .
reflnaselng, or exieasion fherenl and any alker toan nole o olher agreemsnt which may be sybslilued theenfore, any af All af which ace herelnalter o e~ and Mg paymend ol alf giher sums |
will the inferesd thedron, advanced In dccerdanen hrerewith le pralecl the secoelty of this Morigage; and perfarmancs of 31l cond tons, covanants amd shligatians teatained hereln ard o (e Note ard
any alaer Inang or ofher i ons of BoerDwer K60 MDw Beesiing a0 Reeeater Incurree. DOrowar des by fasa presants grani, bargaln, sell, conay ard morlgage unto Lendar, ALL b foligwing

Town ©
descelted real estate silwale In the 33y W o3 bCRIONK of Bloomsburg Lo Ith of Pannsyleanta [horel galted "Piapely’ ") &nown and deslgralad s
mbia
i e . Bloomsburg Colu F ¥ F3. mpre
T Adilris - Muni Ipalily Cnuney
particarlatly described in Bhe Oeed recorded in M Qibce la the Recording of Oeeds ln said Counly v Desd Brak No. 307 - Page 133’ UL

necEssary, as more parlicufarly doserited oo ke reverse slde neeol

TOGETHFRA with afl 0o buildings and Impeoyemenls |herssn and adfigns and aNeratiang | herabe, Inciyding all alleys, passagewdys. rights, iberles. bereditaments and appurtenances, easemenis,
rlghts ol way, prolils. Maluses refs. fopaties and amy alher Incowe deslved irom the Properly togelher with any of [he aioramen kened acquited 3Mter the dale g Agreement |s eeacuted, all e zbgve

fogether tepeied do as e Tropery'
10 HAVE AND 70 NOLD the Properly heanty g=anied and copveyed wnio Leader, 14 and 19r [he oxa and oehoal of 1andsr (9ravar,

THIS MURTGASGE 15 WMADE subjecl 10 the lalioming condil-ons. covenanls and abhgalions:
Rerwer will Make Al gagineals on the gue dales in ke Nale, lacluding pagments dus by accalsralion of maluty. aad perferm all ather condifisns, covenands and abl-gatians a5

a
fEQHred of prowded Necene orn the Mate, ang fuddhes will main afl paymenis of Intaeest #nd principal o any further advaned made fo Borrawer hy Londer endgd 1he larms of Ihis
Muirgagr. and

h. Rerrower cowenants and wa:rants val Busrawer has te simpls ifle 16 Ihe Broperty and [he right to marigage the Propeity, asd grants Yo |ender 3 generat warranty of Hile exrnp'ﬁn;}
1054 ilerns llsleef an | rivdee s BIEe dndungne s pahicy |1 any: gnd

3 florraw e will pay when dut all bres and assessmenls againg| the Froperly or ahy gard Ihereat, and will dellver cacelpls theralaee 1o Ihe Lander ogad reqidsd and shall pay when dve

all gnaunts secened by oy pid lien an Ibe Froperiy, Borgwes and Lendes hereby ageee Ihat Lender, af s opiien, may collecl an amousl egual 1o 1712 1he e slmaled fadal of the
Alnus @ACh reafh g5 lnller secority and ok amouals shatl nod be cansidered tryst lunds ang Iney shall nel brar Inderasd; gng V-
e C e R
d [lnsewet wall ek e Peoperly Insyred 13 ray he requited by Lender and Ibe poficles and renedals avidenting such Insufarice shalt have attaghed theretd 2 slawdard mongage
lst payabile cliusegs] in the tirm acceplable 1o Leader Such rmsuiance shall Inglyda, buf shatl ngl ba lmiled ta. ey iendes caverage' ™ harard Wisurante In the evenl pf cancella-
toa al such lsurance fiorrawer herehy AsHipas I Lender any unearsed Insurancy premiams pedaining 1o sbeh insvrance. M ke avend of Jass_ Marlgager shall glva prémpl notlce
Ip g ssutanee caonm and Lended [rndes may make pooof ol Has 1 nol made prormp 'y by Borrawer L nder dy authorized ta colkest and apply Ihe insurance proceeds af Leadet s
Bahon, piftee 16 eesleratiar arepair gf the Properiy or 10 [he sunts secured by Lhis Mestgage: and i B
B .
Daregraer will arithar camnul ane sulter any ahop, \I-:.lsle_ Impafrmesl or delerlarztion gf 1he Progerly and will malntaln the Properly Inopood order ang [g\aﬂ,ém}".

T
o :.., .

+ . .
-Borloper wirl nod sell, convey transisl, ase 4 ot esqumber the Prapedty or any inleras| thereln withaul the priec wreltren consent gf Lender, and
"1l Ageepwver fmla b paeonm the convenants and ageemenis conlalned In (v Maitgage, of the Hote_or if any acllon or proceeding i8 cormrnenced whichmigeria II'F'aI'I'ecls Lander's

take suzh Atlifn 35 is ARCASTary 13 PrEeCt Lande's nlecesl. Any amaunts disbarsed by Leader pussuan| 1o Ihis paragraph, with inferast theraon, at tha Hola rats. ahalk becoma

afidmanal Intehiedness of Bongaee secued by s Morgage nkess Borrgwer ang Lender agree 1o glher larms ol paymand, such amownfs shall B payahle Ugar nalice hah
Lenarr tn Battpwer tequeshng gayneal theieal Hoibing bn % paragraph shali sequlra Lender Io lngyr any eepenses 10 fake avy action ereunder: gad H . c
Unles plerwase anrenet lo by Lender ang Borigvees | 1N 1he event Ihe Propedty bs wholly ¢4 paitially tongdemned by any qoves nmental auihadily by sming ot rlo-:\aln or alferwlse,
Lendes is enirled fo recews Ihe pugcerds al afl gwaids or clams o damages igsulbng Fram the cargemnation, suth funds 10 be vsed o reduge indemednggs ol Aorrawmer
hpreunder, woele gl them dioe, ard : ‘ T

- In ke evenl thar Bromwer gelgulls in Ihe mating ol any paymert due and payable under 1Mo Nola, ar In B kerping and perormante of any of he conditiohs, cavenanls 3nd obliga-
Tipng costinad Fereun o the Hole, orin the peenl ol any ransler. saie of oiter disprsilctn of he Properly, whehes valuntacy o by courl prder. Lender may, [00Ihe eutent pétmit-
e by apohzable las (ip larthwilh bring an 4= hon of maeigage foreciosine Aerein or Inshiule tIRer dorecibs e proceedings upen his Mmdgage @ on He Note | and inay precesd g
Juetgericnl And gagculen la recoves ME DNAALE Due o the Nele and any olher spms hat may BF duB Iherepnder, Including reasanatle alorney's Iees. costs of suil. and costy of

. rgale and Any sief] rgigrenl sall bearyalearsl al the Aangat Percenitge Rale of the Mote ushl the fyll amount dus Lender |5 ackually paid &y Ihe sherill gr otherwlse, ar (il) enler

"inte panspssian 0t he Mrgonrly wilh pr T IRt gL e, lease e Mopedy, cofiect 3l renls ang peolits theraliomand . aller deduclkng all costs of eollection and adminislezhion
mrpnasE; apalyite nel o And peolits Iphe I[|-|'rr||EF|| oflanes and gfhel necessary malnfenance and operalen ¢osts fincluding agenis’ lees and atlainey s Wees) or on account gf
Aar (2w r s oty ey e 1te Nele ik such order and ameied a4 Lended an s sole giscrelon may efecl and Lender shall be liable |¢ accownl anly Tor tenls ard prelits [ aciuarly
1 e 1) arca'erale Ihe balarce doe ¢ lake ary oo or more gl 1he loeegaing aclons. and
To Ihe eatpnd Dgemiflen fy lew Feestvet beredy waees and releases 3l benehd and reliel froem any and all appralsement, slay and eremprlan laws now |1 feres 04 heveatter passed,
eithee fg: the heoedll 2e velel ol Boriawer o hmiling The Balance des usder the Nele 10 2 sum ool In peeass of e amaynt achralty pald by the parrchazer &l tha Property ata sate

R thecenl nany judical noeresdings poot e Wele of upan thes Moilgage or eaemphing the Property of any tlher prooerly, redl or persenal, o any parf of the proceeds of sale

R . fhnernl fram alachoenr Sevy 40 Sl onee peccofion of providing fon any slay 6 esecobon or alher process. ang

Lenser 5 unfils grcpr fug MOrigags are ristulilee LENOS:  KHTued 9 £xBicise any oo afl of he abave remedies shalt ool be conslrued as 4 walvar [nereal: and

1. Ay nohe eg [bal 3 ramined piesoani 10 hes Mongage ¢ by 13w shall be senl 1o b gddeesses bsied in tha caplion af this Morlgage, pnfess notlca of ¢bangs ol address is senl lp
1t rid foseod 1he nnlice, A

by Bl

. Mas Morlgane 15 goutindd by the law of Fronsg
Marrgrge shall e tm il trece ind etrecl,
NUT RUWATS PROVIBED reveiingngs, Nl f forrdwer kays 41 canses s Madigage apr the dent Beieby secusnd 1o be paid dn ull in tha mannar provided in e Note and |his Hartgage, than (his
Morigage ard fhe exlale herehy granted shall £ease ang deletovme and became wrid, aryThing heeein fo Ihe conlaary nalwiths landing.
The eannls avd eoaeraes herpin coalamer skall bivid and the Breehts and advanlapes snatipuee 14 the rpspchve boics. Baecrlers, adminiliadors, spcressars ard as5igns ol the parbes herela
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) 0 376 o 491
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QOFFICE OF

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P. 0. BOX 280
BLOOMSBURE, PA. 17815

FHONE
717-784-1991

November 4, 1987
COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK VS. JOSEPH A. & NAN L. DEFELICE

No. §71 of 1987 J.D.
No. 57 of 1987 E.D.

Richard Roberts

29 E. Independence Street
.3, Box 518

Shamoxin, PA 17872

Dear Mr. Roberts:
Enclosed is the certified posting return on the above named sheriff sale.
If vou have any questions, please feel free to contact this office.
Sincerelw,

. . AN

. . R S0
A

.

Susgan S. Beaver
Deputy Sheriii



crrice orF

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
EQURT HOUsE - p, g, sox 280
BLOOMEBURG, PA, 17818

PHONE:
717-784-1991

IN THE COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS OF COLWMBIA COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNA,

NO. 57 of 1987

October 30, 1987 at 10:50 A_M. PCSTED A COPY OF Tur SHER

=RT s Joseph A, & Nan L. DeFeljce

sale bill was handed te Mr, Defelice personagllv, at 2?2 Oak Lane, Bloomsbure

LLLUTIBIA COUNTY, PEITHSYLVANIA. S4ID POSTING PERFORMED 3Y COLTMBIA

© s TOTTNY e o om Susan SHenver
hJY DEPUTY SHERIFFE HEEN SElver

PR - PP

; P i
Sa I e s
- / L e -

o -

-~ Deputy Sheriff

Susan Beaver

FOR:

John R, Adler
John R, Adler, Sheriff

Sworn and subscribed before me this
] day of -

Tami B, Kliine, Prothonotary
Columbia County, Pennsylvania



-+ ‘IN THE 'COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT-

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK, . No. £7 -/?77 Ex. D.
Plaintiff
No. 971 - 1987 App. D.
Ve

JOSEPH A. DeFELICE and ; MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE'
NAN L. DeFELICE, :
Defendants

NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL ESTATE
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 3123(b)(2)

TO: JOSEPH A. DeFELICE
2 Oak Lane
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

NAN L. DeFELICE
2 QOak Lane
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK
10 South Market Street
Shamokin, Pennsylvania 17872

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of a Writ of Execution
igsued out of the Court of Common Pleas of the 26th Judicial
District, Columbia County Branch, and directed to the Columbia
County Sheriff, said Sheriff will expose to a public sale at the
Sheriff's Office, Columbia County Court House, Bloomsburg,
Pennsylvania, on Hetcaper ) , 1987, atiled  o'clock,

.M., local time, the real estate described in "Exhibit A"
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Writ of Execution has issued on a judgment in the
above action in the amount of $120,038.17 plus interest and costs
of suit.

Claims against property must be filed with the Sheriff
before the above sale date.

Claims to proceed must be made with the Sheriff before
distribution.

Schedule of Distribution will be filed by Sheriff no
later than thirty (30) days from the sale date.



[P,

Exceptions To Distribution or a Petition To Set Aside
The Sale must be filed with the Sheriff no later than ten (10)
days Erom the date the Schedule of Distribution is filed by the
Sheriff. '

Attached hereto is a copy of the Writ of Execution. It
has been issued because there is a judgment against you. It may
cause your property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You
may have legal rights to prevent your property from being taken.

A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. 1f
you wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

vOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE AND THE WRIT OF EXECUTION
TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. TIF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH RBELOW TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL ADVICE.

Susquehanna Legal Services

36 West Main Street

Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
(717) 784-8760

You may have legal rights to prevent the Sheriff's Sale
and the loss of your property. In order to exercise those
rights, prompt action on your part is necessary. A lawyer may be
- able to help you.

You may have the right to prevent or delay the
Sheriff's Sale by filing, before the sale occurs, a petition to
open or strike the judgment or a petition to stay the execution.

I1f the judgment was entered because you did not file
with the Court any defense or objection you might have within
twenty (20) days after service of the Complaint and Notice To
Defend, you may have the right to have the judgment opened if you
promptly file a petition with the Court alleging a valid defense
and a reasonable excuse for failing to file the defense on time.
1f the judgment is opened, the Sheriff's Sale would oxrdinarily be
delavyed pending a trial of the issue of whether Plaintiff has a
-valid claim to foreclose the mortgage.

You may also have the right to have the judgment
stricken if the Sheriff has mot made a valid return of service of
the Complaint and Notice to Defend or if the judgment was entered
before twenty (20) days after service or in certain other events.
To exercise this right you would have to file a petition to
strike the judgment.

You may also have the right to petition the Court to
stay or delay the execution and the Sheriff's sale if you can
show a defect in the Writ of Execution or service or demonstrate



any other legal or equitable right.

You may also have the right to have the Sheriff's sale
set aside if the property is sold for a grossly inadequate price
or if there are defects in the Sheriff's sale., To exercise this
right you should file a petition with the Court after the sale
and before the Sheriff has delivered his deed to the property.
The Sheriff will deliver the deed if no petition to set aside the
sale is filed within ten (10) days from the date when the
Schedule of Distribution is filed by the Sheriff.

-
— Rl
L p——nm

e I D G
R v .

Richardyﬂ. Roberts, Jr., Esqguire

Leavens, Roberts & Zurick

29 East Independence Street

Post QOffice Box 518

Shamokin, Pennsylvania 17872
Attorneys for Plaintiff




All those two (2) certain tracts of land situate-in-the Town
of Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

TRACT NO. 1

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of East Fourth
Street and in line of lands of Lot No. 9; thence along said
lands, North 23 degrees West, 184 feet to a point on the
southerly side of a l6-foot alley; thence aleng said alley, North
67 degrees East, 80.56 feet to a point on the westerly side of
Oak Lane; thence along said Oak Lane, South 23 degrees East, 124
feet to a point; thence in a curve having a radius of 60 feet, a
distance of 94.25 feet to a point on the northerly side of East
Fourth Street; thence along said East Fourth Street, South 67
degrees West, 20 feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING. It
being Lot No. 10 as shown on a plot plan prepared for J.L. Dillen
Estate Subdivisicn of H.G. Shulde, R.E., Novenmber 20, 1950.

TRACT NO. 2

BEGINNING at a peint on the northerly side of East Fourth
Street and in line of lands of Lot No. 10; thence aleng East
Fourth Street, South 67 degrees West, 40 feet in line of other
lands of Marceo Mitrani, et ux; thence along said lands, North 23
. degrees West, 184 feet to a point on the southerly side of a
16-foot alley; thence along said alley, North 67 degrees East, 40
feet tc a point, the westerly edge of Lot No. 10; thence along
said land, South 23 degrees East, 184 feet to a point, the place
of BEGINNING. It being the easterly portiocn of Lot No. 9 as
shown on a plot plan prepared for J.L. Dillon Estate Subdivision
by H.G. Shulde, R.E., November 20, 195C.

WHERECON is erected a dwelling known as 2 Cak Lane,
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania.

WEXHIBIT A"



OFFICE OF

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF CEOLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P. 0. BOX 380
ELOOMSBURG, FA, 17815

Date: October 21, 1987

To:
Geraldine Kern
Town Hall 301 E. 2nd St.,
Bloomsburg, Pa. 17815
RE:  Community National Bank vs__Joseph A. and Nan L. Deflice
No. 57 of 1987 ED Ko. 971 of 1987 JD
Dear Sir:
“losed s a4 notice of an vpcomine Sheridi's Sale, T2 vou have
: alaime azainst this property, unotify this office INMEDIATELY.
feel free Lo contact me with anv tuestions vou mav have,
Sincerecliy,
..,f". ) .';.;
A R
John K. Adler R
Sheriff
: A -—/ S -}rf' a
' g 5 ey s £ A M LT
(S . y.xg;gﬁfi 4R L0yt Ny A A
/l\‘_/f ¥ . _.C__,. Lol - i {./,!
/’{ /
(VI o f o N PR

Bloomsburg Town Tax €Collector

PHDNE
Zi17-7B8a4- 109




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Qctober 27, 1987

LeRoy S. Zimmerman
ATTORNEY GENERAL

John R, Adler, Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: Joseph A. Defelice
Nancy L. Defelice

Dear Sheriff Adler:

Reply To:

15th Floor

Strawberry Sgquare

4th & Walnut Streets
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717)787-364606

The records of the Collections Unit of the Office of
Attorney General show no claim in this office against

Joseph A. or Nan L. Defellce.

Very truly yours,

i 7 y
"

Thomas C:ﬂﬁérbe, 3?.
Deputy Attorney General
Collections Unit

TCZ/kf




QFFIiCE Or

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA EAUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P, 0. BOX 380

PHONE
717-7@4-1891

gLoomMm SHURG, PA. 1781s

PRESS /ENTERPRISE
Lackawanna Avenue
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Date: \riel. /o7 J0i7

Cr

RE: Sheriff's Sale Advertising Dates

7 e oo e ?,},ﬁ e LANS T, Ay ty?ix,}; ey fﬁ/gl;ylﬂ ..
’ s
o p

No. 7 of /i ED wNo., ' 4 SL0f gy G D

Dear Sir:

Please advertise the enclosed Sheriff's Sale on the following dates:

lst weelk k«‘.lr' _‘r/ _4 _!’ f,-" S s

Ind week_ o 4 4T

Sincerelv, -
i . - /:’ /;/: _r‘!

fF e AT

ohn R. Adler

Sheriff

enc.



orrice ar

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF zOoLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P. DO, BOX 3B0O

PHONE
BLOOMSEBURG, Pa,. 178s

TI7-7B4-19G]

PRESS/ENTERPRISE
Lackawanna Avenue
Bloomsburg, PA 17813

Daze:_ Octeber 23, 1987

RE: Sheriff's Sale Advertising Dates

COMMUNITY KATIONAL BANK vs _JOSEFH A DE FELICE AND NAN L. DE FELICE

No. o7 of 1987

ED No. of JD

Dear Sir:

Fiecase advertise the encleosed Sheriff's Sale ont the following dates:
g

November 24, 1087

lst week
2nd week December 1, 1987
3rd week December 8, 1987

Feel free to contact me if you have anv problems,

Sincerelw,

John R, Adler
Sheriff

Eenc.



Qrrice or

JOHN R. ADLER

AN
SHERIFF oF COLUMBIA COUNTY

COURT HOUSsE - F. 0. BDX 3ag0o FHONE:
ELDC‘IMSBURG, PA. 17815 T7i17-784-199y

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMRIA COUNTY, COMMON-
WEALTH OF PENNA. B
NG. 57

WRIT OF EXECUTION

SERVICE ON JOSEEX 4. DEFELICE AND NAN L. DEFELICE, his wife

of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Estate was served on the

defendant, JOSEPH A, AND NaN L. DE FELICE, at < Ozk Lane, Bloeuahurg,
By konding to Ricco DeFelice, their som, by Deputy Shepiff
d. K. Deat

Service was made by persconally handing said Writ of Execution and
Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Estate to the defendant.

So Answers'’

J. E. Dent
Deputy Sheriff

For:

T L
s ¥

-~ ///’é ’/é{ /ﬁéf---g;.&;,? '

7" /John R, Adler, Sheriff

e

e
* ~
Sworn and subscrlbed_befo;e me P
this__ .. 4 day of {{ ., -3

—ier T
o T ,g:-,%¢[
.‘/. e a ‘\‘L'- r iv_(_.t-.{ -

/ i L ‘r
“Taml B, Klihe, Profhonotary
Columbia County, Pennsylvania



DFFICE OF

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA CROUNTY

COURT HOUSE - P. 0. BOX 380

. PHOMNK
BLOOMSESURG, PA. 17818
717-784-1851
Date: Qctober 21, 1987
To: Bloomsburg Water Co,
235 Market Street
Bloomsburg, Pa. 17815
Communitv National Bank w5 Joseph A, and Nan L. Defelice
N 57 of 1987 LD e ol 1987 A
Tear Sir
Sirrerel



QFFICE OF

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CRURT HOUSE - P. D, BOX 3BD

RE, PA. 17818 FreNE
SBLODMSBURE, .17 21T B4-1091

Date: Cctober 21, 1987
To: Barbara Hunsinger, Sewer Authority

Municipal Authority

Town Hall Building

Eloomsburg, Pa. 17815
#Z: Community XNatiomnal Bank ve  Josepn &. and Napn T, Defelice

Yo, 57 of 1987 PRy K. 871 ol 1987 LD
Jesr Sir



orFrice ar

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF COLUMEBIA CROUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.O.BOX 380

. PHONE
ELOOMSEBURG, FA. 17818

Z1T7-TB4-1991

Date: October 21, 1987

To: Bloomsburg Town Tax Collector
Geraldine Kern
Town Hall 301 E, 2nd St..
Bloomsburg, Pa, 17815

I Communitv National Bank Va_ Joseph A, and Nan L. Deflice

“r. 57 ol 1987 ET Ne.oogy a7 1987 D

. R Voo
L N P S T oI orTilce
o TLooMmTarl T T an cETIo _oa &,
Simcere:
E
.
< 4
L —



OFFICE QF

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA CROUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P, 0. ROX 3BO0O

PHONK
BLOOMSBURG, PA. 17815
FIT-784-1991

Date; October 21, 1987
To: Dept. of Public Welfare

Otfice of F. A, I. R.

Department of Public Welfare

P.O. Box 8016

Harrisburg, Pa. 17105
I Community National Bank s Joseph A. and Nan L. Defelice

Vo 37 cf 1987 0 No. 971 ol 1987 J0

DNigar Sir



orFice or

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF DF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.0O, BOX 3mO

PHONE
BLOOMEBURG, Pa. 17B1%

T1T-7a4-199]

Date: October 21, 1987

To: Business Tax
Small Business Administration
20 N. Pennsylvania Ave.,
Room 2327
Wilkes—Barre, Pa, 18701

ZI: Communitv National Bank Ve Jogeph A, & Fan 1. Deflice

9]

Noo 57 oI 1987 ED NG. g7 e 1gr7  JD

. . [ R -
Ll . STl I T Srer LTl SO T .
: - - e A T T
LT P ool O~ e L
- - - - — . =7 - - = - - a AR
P f. - i L WL - - [ — Y i

.
m
vy

Jomn L. Ad
Sheriff



OFFICE COF

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CUOURT HOUSE - P. 0O, BDX 380

BLOOMEEBLRG, Pa. 1781S pHEaNE
TIT-7HRL4-1991

Date: October 21, 1987
To:  Federal Tax Qffice IRS

P.0. Box 12050

Philadelphia, Pa, 19106

Attention: Special Procedures Function

It Commupitv Natliona V& Joseph A, and VWan 1, Defelice
o, 57 of 1987 ED No. 971 of 19R7 JD

O Tortic e Tievi
- e - B — - I
= ontact v Wit = TLEFlLOns T ax hav.
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QFFICE OF

JOHN R. ADLER

EHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE P.O. BOX 3as0

PHONET
SLODMSEBURG, PA. 1781&
ZI1T-TB4-19S)
Date: October 21, 1987
To: State Tax Office
Commonwealth of Pennsvlvania
Department of Revenue
Bureau of Accounts Settlement
P.O. Box 2055
Harrisburg, Fa, 17105
=: Community National Bank ¥ Joseph A. and Nan L. Defelice
e 57 of 1987 ED o 971 ol 1987 <L
Sear Sir:
- - - & e L - e e
- o Tt ic Tt cois o pIlioe IMDITTTATELY
B Sre. L TACT T Wil &MY C LS FULLTT TLOTIEY mantie,
Simoereiy,
PR ,
F A _._-/
John R. acler

Sheriif



DFFICE or

JOHN R. ADLER

SHERIFF OF cOLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUBE - P, O, BAOX 38D

PHONE
BLOOMSEBURG, Fa. 17a7s

Z17-7a4 99

Date: October 21, 1987

To: P4 Personal Tax
Thomas C. Zerbe Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
Collections Unit
Fourth and Walnut St.
Harrisburg, Pa, 17120

At Community Katicnal Bank Vi Joseph A. Defelice & Kan L. Defelice
oL 57 of 1987 ED No. 971 ol 1987 JD
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ZJdohn R, Adler
Sherif?
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK, . No. <7 7“7 Ex. D.
Plaintiff
No. 971 - 1987 App. D.
V.
JOSEPH A. DeFELICE and . MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NAN L. DeFELICE,
Defendants

NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL ESTATE
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 3129(b)(2)

TO: JOSEPH A. DeFELICE
2 Qak Lane
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

NAN L. DeFELICE
2 0zk Lane
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK
10 South Market Street
Shamokin, Pennsylvania 17872

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of a Writ of Execution
issued ocut of the Court of Common Pleas of the 26th Judicial
District, Columbia County Branch, and directed to the Columbia
County Sheriff, said Sheriff will expose to a public sale at the
Sheriff's Offlce, Columbia County Court House, Blopmsburg,
Pennsylvania, on [ofi{vinliet / , 1987, at ¢ o'clock,

2 .M., local time, the real estate described in "Exhibit A"
attached heretc and made a part hereof.

The Writ of Execution has issued on a judgment in the
above action in the amount of $120,038.17 plus interest and costs
of suit.

Claims against property must be filed with the Sheriif
before the above sale date.

Claims to proceed must be made with the Sheriff before
distribution.

Schedule of Distribution will be filed by Sheriff no
later than thirty (30) days from the sale date.



"Exceptions To Distribution or a Petition To Set Aside
The Sale must be filed with the Sheriff no later than ten (10)
days from the date the Schedule of Distribution is filed by the
Sheriff.

Attached hereto is a copy of the Writ of Execution. It
has been issued because there is a judgment against you. It may
cause your property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You
may have legal rights to prevent your property from being taken.
A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If
you wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE AND THE WRIT OF EXECUTION
TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. 1IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL ADVICE.

Susquehanna Legal Services

36 West Main Street

Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
(717) 784-8760

You may have legal rights to prevent the Sheriff's Sale
and the loss of your property. In order to exercise those
rights, prompt action on your part is necessary. A lawyer may be
able to help you.

You may have the right to prevent or delay the
Sheriff's Sale by filing, before the sale occurs, a petition to
open or strike the judgment or a petition to stay the executicn.

If the judgment was entered because you did not file
with the Court any defense or objection you might have within
twenty (20) days after service of the Complaint and Notice To
Defend, you may have the right to have the judgment opened if you
promptly file a petition with the Court alleging a valid defense
and a reasonable excuse for failing to file the defense on time.
If the judgment is opened, the Sheriff's Sale would ordinarily be
delayed pending a trial of the issue of whether Plaintiff has a
valid claim to foreclose the mortgage.

You may also have the right to have the judgment
stricken if the Sheriff has not made a valid return of service of
the Complaint and Notice to Defend or if the judgment was entered
before twenty (20) days after service or in certain other events.
To exercise this right you would have to file a petition to
strike the judgment.

You may also have the right to petiticn the Court to
stay or delay the execution and the Sheriff's sale if you can
show a defect in the Writ of Execution or service or demonstrate



any other legal or equitable right..

You may also have the right to have the Sheriff's sale
set aside if the property is sold for a grossly inadequate price
or if there are defects in the Sheriff's sale.” To exercise this

sale is filed within ten (10) days from the date when the
Schedule of Distribution is filed by the Sheriff,

e 2
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Richard”¥. Roberts, J®., Esquire

Leavens Roberts & Zurick

29 East Independence Street

Post Office Box 518

Shamokin, Pennsylvania 17872
Attorneys for Plaintiff




: All those two (2} certain tracts of lanad situate . in- the. Town -
of Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

IRACT NO. 1

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of East Fourth
Street and in line of lands of Lot No. 9; thence along saigd
lands, North 23 degrees West, 184 feet to a point on the
southerly side of a l6-foot alley; thence along said alley, North
67 degrees East, 80.56 feet to a point on the westerly side of
Oak Lane; thence along said ocak Lane, South 23 degrees East, 124

feet to a point; thence in a curve having a radius of 60 feet, a

Fourth Street; thence along said East Fourth Street, South &7
degrees West, 20 feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING. It
being Lot No. 10 ag shown on a plot plan prepared for J.L. Dillen
Estate Subdivision of H.G. Shulde, R.E., November 20, 1950,

TRACT NO, 2

BEGINNING at a point on the Northerly side of East Fourth

- Street and in line of lands of Lot No. 10; thence along East
Fourth Street, South g7 degrees West, 40 feet in line of other
lands of Marco Mitrani, et ux; thence along said lands, North 23
- degrees West, 184 feet to a point on the southerly side of a
lé-foot alley; thence along said alley, North &7 degrees East, 40
feet to a point, the westerly edge of Lot No. 10; thence along
said land, South 23 degrees East, 184 feet to a point, the place
of BEGINNING. It being the easterly portion of Lot No. 9 as
shown on a plot plan brepared for J.L. Dillon Estate Subdivision
by H.G. Shulde, R.E., November 20, 1950,

WHEREON is erected a dwelling known as 2 Oak Lane,
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania.

"EXHIBIT A"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE Z6TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH
C1VIL ACTION - LAW

#£7- /797 gx. D.

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK, :  No.
Plaintiff
No. 971 - 1987 App. D.
v.
JOSEPH A. DeFELICE and ; MORTGAGE FGRECLGSURE

NAN L. DeFELICE,
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

Community National Bank, Plaintiff in the above action,
sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ of execution
was filed the following information concerning the real property
located at 2 Oak Lane, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,
which real property is described on "Exhibit A" attached hereto

and made a part hereof:

1. Name and address of Owners or Reputed Owners:

Name: Address:
Joseph A. DeFelice and 7 Oak Lane
Nan L. DeFelice Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:

Name : Address:
Joseph A. DeFelice and 7 Oak Lane
Nan L. DeFelice Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

3. Name and last known address of every judgment

creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to

be sold:



All those two (2) certain tracts of land situate in the Town
of Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described ag follows, to wit:

TRACT NQ. 1

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Fast Fourth
Street and in line of lands of Lot No. 9; thence along said
lands, North 23 degrees West, 184 feet to a point on the
southerly side of a l6-foot alley:; thence along saidq alley, North
67 degrees East, 80.56 feet to a point on the westerly side of
Oak Lane; thence along =aid oOak Lane, South 23 degrees East, 124
feet to a point; thence in 4 curve having a radius of &0 feet, a
distance of 94.25 feet to a point on the northerly side of East
Fourth Street; thence along said East Fourth Street, South &7
degrees West, 20 feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING. It
being Lot No. 10 as shown on a plot plan prepared for J.I.. Dillon
Estate Subdivision of H.q. Shulde, R.E., November 20, 1950,

TRACT NO. 2

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of East Fourth
Street and in line of lands of Lot No. 10; thence along East
Fourth Street, South &7 degrees West, 40 feet in line of other
lands of Marco Mitrani, et ux; thence along said lands, North 23
degrees West, 184 feet to a point on the southerly side of a
l6-foot alley; thence along said alley, North &7 degrees East, 40
feet to a point, the westerly edge of Lot No. 10; thence along
said land, South 23 degrees East, 184 feet to a point, the place
of BEGINNING. It being the easterly portion of Lot No. 9 as
shown on a plot plan prepared for J.IL. Dillon Estate Subdivision
by H.G. Shulde, R.E., November 20, 1950.

WHEREON is erected a dwelling known as 2 0Oak Lane,
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania.

"EXHIBIT AY



IN THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF THE 26TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK, : No. 357727 px. p.
Plaintiff
No. 971 - 1987 App. D.
Vs,
JOSEPH A. DeFFLICE and . MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NAN I.. DeFELICE,
Defendants

TO: Columbia County Sheriff

Seize, levy, advertise and sell all real property of
the Defendants located at 2 Qak Lane, Bloomsburg, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania. You are hereby released from all
responsibility in not placing watch men or insurance on the real

property levied upon by virtue of the writ.

LEAVENS, ROBERTS & ZURICK

e o e e e

. PR _/”f A
By : =" < Ll

wr

Attorngjsﬁfor PTaintiff
1




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK, : No. 971 - 1987
Plaintiff
V‘
JOSEPH A. DeFELICE and : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NAN L. DeFELICE,
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEATLH OF PENNSYLVANTIA
S8

g, #) @k bl 130

COUNTY OF NORTHUMBERLAND

TERRY L. MOLL, being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and says that he is the President of COMMUNITY NATIONAL
BANK, Plaintiff in the foregoing matter and, as such, is
authorized to make this affidavit on its behalf; that to the best
of his knowledge the Defendants above named are not in the
military or naval service of the United States of America or any
state or.terriggry-thereof; and -that the Defendants, Joseph A.
DeFelice and Nan L. DeFelice,'reside at 2 Oak Lane, Bloomsburg,

Pennsylvania, 17815.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this /¥ & day
of October, 1987.

Notarypgublic

R B L 4 "!"‘




WRIT OF E; ‘CUTION—(MORTGAGE - JRECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

COMMUNITY NATIONAL BANK
Plaintiff

JOSEPH A, DeFELICE and

NAN I.. DeFELICE,

Defendants

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA: '

COUNTY OF NOBERIMBERKAND:
COLUMBIA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

MKXHWM&MX
THE 26TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRAN

NOEX—“D—? /g:é Z

No.CV.— 971 - 1937
M 971 - 1987

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

QLUMBTA
TO THE SHERIFF OF Mg&ﬁim}iﬁ COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

To satisfy the fudgment, interest and costs in the above matter You are directed to levy upon and
sell the following described property (specificaily describe property below):

See "EBHIRTT A" Attached.

Amount Dye
Interestfrom 10/1 4/87
Atty’s commission

Total

Dated /€7 Jof- < 7

(SEAL)

$.120,038.17

Frothonotary

5
By: #-é(; - {(%Lq\_

Deputy



of Bloomsburg, County of Columbia ang Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, boundegd and described as follows, to wit:

TRACT NO. 1

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of East Fourth
Street and in line of lands of Lot No. 8; thence along said
lands, North 23 degrees West, 184 feet to a point on the
southerly side of a 16-foot alley; thence aleong said alley, North
67 degrees East, 80.sg feet to a point on the westerly side of
Oak Lane; thence along said Oak Lane, South 23 degrees East, 124
feet to a point; thence in a curve having a radius of 60 feet, a

degrees West, 20 feet to a peint, the bPlace of BEGINNINC. It
being Lot No. 10 as shown on a plot Plan prepared for J.L. Dillon
Estate Subdivision of H.G. Shulde, R.E., November 20, 1950,

Street and in line of lands of Lot No. 10; thence along East
Fourth Street, South &7 degrees West, 40 feet in line of other
lands of Marco Mitrani, et ux; thence along saig lands, North 23
degrees West, 184 feet to 4 point on the Southerly side of a
le-foot alley; thence along saig alley, North &7 degrees East, 40
feet to a point, the westerly edge of Lot No. 10; thence along
said land, South 23 degrees East, 184 feet to a point, the place
of BEGINNING. Tt being the easterly portion of Lot No. 9 as
shown on a plot plan prepared for J.L. Dillon Estate Subdivision
by H.G. Shulde, R.E., November 20, 1950,

WHEREON is erected a dwelling known as 2 Oak Lane,
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania.

"EXHIBIT A"



